

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE TREMONT SECURITIES LAW,  
STATE LAW AND INSURANCE  
LITIGATION

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

ALL ACTIONS

Master File No.: 08 Civ. 11117 (TPG)

**JURY TRIAL DEMANDED**

“ECF Case”

**CLASS COUNSEL’S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER  
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF FUND DISTRIBUTION  
ACCOUNT PLAN OF ALLOCATION, DISTRIBUTION PROCEDURES,  
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

RELEVANT FACTS ..... 7

    I.    THE BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDING AND THE TRUSTEE SETTLEMENT ..... 7

    II.   THE APPEALS PROCESS ..... 8

    III.  THE MEDIATION PROCESS ..... 9

    IV.  ADDITIONAL MOTION PRACTICE IN CONNECTION WITH THE FDA POA ..... 11

        A.    FutureSelect Motion To Certify FDA Subclasses And Appoint Separate FDA Subclass Counsel ..... 12

        B.    FutureSelect Motion For Approval Of Investor Fund Distribution Account Plan Of Allocation ..... 12

        C.    Martin Motion For Approval Of Fund Distribution Account Plan Of Allocation, Certification Of Subclass And Related Discovery ..... 13

    V.   FUND DISTRIBUTION CLAIMANT BRIEFING IN SUPPORT OF CONSENSUS FDA POA ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 15

    I.    THE CONSENSUS FDA POA PROVIDES THE MOST APPROPRIATE METHOD BY WHICH TO ALLOCATE THE ASSETS OF THE FDA ..... 15

        A.    The Consensus FDA POA Is The Result Of Extensive Negotiations And Is Supported By The Vast Majority Of Investors On A Net Investment Basis ..... 16

        B.    The Consensus FDA POA Fairly And Reasonably Allocates The Assets Of The FDA To Fund Distribution Claimants ..... 17

    II.   THE ONGOING MEDIATION HAS LED TO CERTAIN AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSENSUS FDA POA, IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF FUND DISTRIBUTION CLAIMANTS ..... 18

        A.    Adjustment Of The Percentages Allocated To Certain Funds ..... 19

            1.    The Tremont Funds’ Eligible Hedge Fund Allocated Interests ..... 19

2.	The Rye Funds’ Eligible Hedge Fund Allocated Interests .....	19
B.	Resolution Of The HSBC Claim.....	20
III.	THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE ARGUMENTS OF EACH OF THE OBJECTORS TO CLASS COUNSEL’S MOTION.....	22
A.	Several Objectors Lack Standing to Object To The Consensus FDA POA.....	22
1.	Philadelphia Life is a Net Winner.....	22
2.	The So-Called Tremont Fund Objectors Accepted a Tender of their Entire Madoff-Losses or Never Appeared in the Actions .....	23
3.	Martin Received a Tender of his Entire Madoff Losses .....	23
4.	Calabrese’s Investment in a Non-Eligible Carrier in an Excluded Fund .....	24
B.	The Arguments Of The Objectors Otherwise Have No Merit.....	25
1.	The Objection Filed by Philadelphia Life Should be Overruled because its Policy Holders are not Fund Distribution Claimants .....	25
2.	The Arguments of the So-Called Tremont Fund Objectors Have been Repeatedly Rejected by this Court and the Second Circuit over the Past Five Years and should be Rejected Here.....	26
3.	The Objection Filed by Martin should be Overruled and his Proposal should be Rejected because it Wrongfully Reallocates the Assets of the FDA to Fund Distribution Claimants who Have No Claim to those Assets and Ignores the Varying Madoff Exposures of Each of the Funds.....	27
a.	Martin’s Arguments Lack Merit.....	27
b.	Martin’s Proposal should be Rejected .....	28
4.	The Objection Filed by Antonio G. Calabrese Should be Overruled because the Now Final Settlement Explicitly Excludes Rye Select Broad Market Insurance LDC from the FDA.....	30

IV.	CLASS COUNSEL’S FEE AND EXPENSE REQUEST SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE COURT.....	32
A.	Class Counsel’s Fee Request Satisfies The Applicable Standard.....	33
1.	Class Counsel Created a Meaningful Benefit For All Fund Distribution Claimants .....	33
2.	Class Counsel Undertook Significant Risk in these Actions .....	34
B.	The Objections To Class Counsel’s Fee Have No Merit.....	36
1.	Calabrese, Philadelphia Life and the Tremont Fund Objectors Lack Standing to Object to the Requested Fee.....	36
2.	The Insurers Group Mischaracterizes Class Counsel’s Role as well as the Risks Associated with the FDA.....	36
3.	The Arguments of Philadelphia Life, the Tremont Fund Objectors and Calabrese Regarding Class Counsel’s Requested Fee are Without Merit .....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.*,  
No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM) (GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014),  
*aff'd sub nom. Arbuthnot v. Pierson*, 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 38

*In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC*,  
708 F.3d 422 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 17

*In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC*,  
No. 11 CV 7330 (GBD), 2012 WL 2497270 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012)..... 9

*In re Bernard L. Madoff Securities LLC*,  
654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 23, 25

*In Re Literary Works In Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.*,  
654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 12, 13

*In re Tremont Sec. Law, State Law & Ins. Litig.*,  
542 F. App'x 43 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 23, 24

*In re Tremont Sec. Law, State Law & Ins. Litig.*,  
561 F. App'x 61 (2d Cir. 2014),  
*cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 270 (2014)..... 23, 24

*In re Tremont Sec. Law, State Law & Ins. Litig.*,  
No. 08-cv-11117, 2015 WL 3540723 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2015)..... 23, 24

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) ..... 27

*Picard v. Tremont Grp. Holdings., Inc., (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)*,  
Ch. 11 Case No. 08-99000-smb, Adv. No. 10-05310 (BRL)  
(Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2011)..... 9, 17
